

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/26/2021 3:36 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98824-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Respondent and Cross-Petitioner,

v.

STEVEN G. LONG,

Petitioner and Cross-Respondent.

CITY OF SEATTLE'S ANSWER TO AMICUS BRIEF OF
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON,
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
HOMELESSNESS LAW CENTER, INTERFAITH TASK FORCE ON
HOMELESSNESS, HOMELESS RIGHTS ADVOCACY PROJECT,
AND PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION

PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney
Erica R. Franklin, WSBA #43477
erica.franklin@seattle.gov
Assistant City Attorney

Seattle City Attorney's Office
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104-7095
Phone: (206) 684-8200

K&L GATES LLP
Robert B. Mitchell, WSBA #10874
Aaron E. Millstein, WSBA #44315
rob.mitchell@klgates.com
aaron.millstein@klgates.com

K&L Gates LLP
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104-1158
Phone: (206) 623-7580

Attorneys for the City of Seattle

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. The ACLU’s policy discussion is incomplete and misleading.	1
1. The City devotes enormous resources to tackling the causes of homelessness and helping those who experience homelessness.	1
2. The City’s 72-hour parking limit has nothing to do with “banishment.”	4
B. Article I, section 7 does not require the City to apply for a warrant to impound an illegally parked vehicle.	6
C. Residential use of a vehicle does not require different rules.	10
D. Mr. Long waived his right to raise an article I, section 7 claim.	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carney v. California</i> , 471 U.S. 386, 105 S. Ct. 2066, 85 L. Ed. 2d 406 (1985).....	12
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132, 45 S. Ct. 280, 69 L. Ed. 543 (1925).....	11
<i>Miranda v. City of Cornelius</i> , 429 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Sandona v. City of Cle Elum</i> , 37 Wn.2d 831, 226 P.2d 889 (1951).....	13
<i>Sandoval v. County of Sonoma</i> , 912 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>State v. Garbaccio</i> , 151 Wn. App. 716, 214 P.3d 168 (2009).....	13
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 128 Wn.2d 431, 909 P.2d 293 (1996).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 728, 440 P.3d 1032 (2019).....	8
<i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wn.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009).....	8
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 162 Wn. App. 852, 259 P.3d 294 (2011)	13
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 148 Wn.2d 20, 60 P.3d 46 (2002).....	11
<i>State v. Mierz</i> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995).....	13

<i>State v. Parker</i> , 139 Wn.2d 486, 987 P.2d 73 (1999).....	11
<i>State v. Rankin</i> , 151 Wn.2d 689, 92 P.3d 202 (2004).....	13
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 95 Wn.2d 170, 622 P.2d 1199 (1980).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 177 Wn.2d 690, 302 P.3d 165 (2013).....	7
<i>State v. Villela</i> , 194 Wn.2d 451, 450 P.3d 170 (2019).....	7, 9
<i>State v. Vrieling</i> , 144 Wn.2d 489, 28 P.3d 762 (2001).....	12
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 102 Wn.2d 733, 689 P.2d 1065 (1984).....	10
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109, 104 S. Ct. 1652, 80 L. Ed. 2d 85 (1984).....	10
Statutes and Ordinances	
Bellevue City Code 11.23.020	5
RCW 46.55.360	7
SMC 11.10.040	8
SMC 11.30.060	7
SMC 11.72.440	4, 7
Spokane Mun. Code 16A.61.561	5
Tacoma Mun. Code 11.05.231.....	5

Other Authorities

City of Seattle, 2021 Adopted Budget (available at <https://www.seattle.gov/Documents/Departments/FinanceDepartment/21adoptedbudget/2021%20adopted%20budget%20book.pdf>) (last visited February 25, 2021)1, 2

Jessica Lee, *What’s with Seattle’s rule limiting on-street parking to 72 hours?* SEATTLE TIMES (Aug. 28, 2017)5

Justice Charles W. Johnson and Justice Debra L. Stephens, *Survey of Washington Search and Seizure Law: 2019 Update*, 42 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 1277, 1292 (2019)11, 14

Katherine Beckett & Steve Herbert, *Penal Boundaries: Banishment and the Expansion of Punishment*, 35 LAW & SOC. INQUIRY 1 (2010).....4

Scott Greenstone, *Seattle Public Utilities’ waste-pumping program has cut sewage spills from homeless people’s RVs in half*, Seattle Times (Nov. 28, 2020)5

Seattle Office of the Mayor, “City Provides an Update on More Than 350 New Shelter Beds Coming Online, Including Opening of Hotels, Tiny House Villages, and an Enhanced Shelter for Women,” available at <https://durkan.seattle.gov/2021/02/city-provides-an-update-on-more-than-350-new-shelter-beds-coming-online-including-opening-of-hotels-tiny-house-villages-and-an-enhanced-shelter-for-women/> (last visited February 25, 2021).....2, 3

Seattle Office of the Mayor, “Mayor Durkan Announces Additional Investments in Affordable Housing for Historical Total of \$115 Million in 2020,” available at <https://durkan.seattle.gov/2020/12/mayor-durkan-announces-additional-investments-in-affordable-housing-for-historic-total-of-115-million-in-2020-2/> (last visited February 26, 2021)4

U.S. Const. amend. IV11

Washington Const. art. I, sec. 7 *passim*
